

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G SPetition for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No.7285/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-07-2021 in CRMBA No. 17366/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

MEHANDI HASAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.121958/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.121960/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 20-10-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Mithilesh Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Exemptions are allowed.

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the petitioner and seen the deposition of Master Priyansh.

We find that the High Court vide Order dated 18-2-2021 granted bail to the main accused – Zahid in Criminal Miscellaneous Bail Application No.8526 of 2020.

Having perused the deposition of Master Priyansh, we are of the considered view that it is a fit case to consider cancellation of bail granted in favour of Zahid by the High Court vide Order dated 18-2-2021.

In view of the above, the Registry is directed to issue *suo motu* notice in the matter to the State of U.P. forthwith.

List the matter immediately after service is complete on the respondent State, without fail.

Post this matter along with the said matter

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN)
COURT MASTER (NSH)