

ITEM NO.32

COURT NO.14

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (Cr1.) No.7285/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 22-07-2021 in CRMBA No. 17366/2021 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Allahabad)

MEHANDI HASAN

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 35279/2022 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION & IA No. 35281/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

WITH

SLP(Cr1) No. 3323/2022 (II)

(FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA 51942/2022 & FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 51943/2022)

Date : 05-09-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Mithilish Kumar Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Raj Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Kumar Mishra, AOR

Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Shreyasi Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Shaurya Krishna, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Ratnakar Dash, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Shashank Shekhar Singh, AOR  
Mr. Shreyasi Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Shaurya Krishna, Adv.

Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, AOR  
Mr. Umesh Dubey, Adv.

Mr. Lav Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Sudhir S. Rawat, Adv.  
Mr. Onkar Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Som, Adv.  
Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.  
Mr. Harish Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. These two Special Leave Petitions (Crl.) bearing Nos.7285/2021 & 3323/2022 are being disposed of by a common order.
2. In the petition viz. S.L.P. (Crl.) No.7285/2021, the petitioner seeks enlargement on regular bail, while in the other petition viz. S.L.P. (Crl.) No.3323/2022, the State of U.P. seeks cancellation of bail granted to the accused – Zahid.
3. No sooner when the matters were taken up, it is pointed out by the learned Advocates, appearing for the parties that statements of accused under Section 313 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, 1973 have already been recorded and the Trial is ripe for final adjudication.
4. In view of the above-stated stage of the trial, we do not deem it fit to go into merits of the case and to dispose of both the Special Leave Petitions with a direction to the trial court to conclude the pending proceedings before 30-11-2022.
5. Pending applications filed in the matters also stand disposed of.

(VISHAL ANAND)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)  
BRANCH OFFICER